
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Clive Lloyd, Governance Services on 01432 
260249 or e-mail Clive.lloyd@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the 
meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Regulatory Sub Committee 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 17 March 2015 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Committee Room 1,The Shire Hall  St Peter's Square 
Hereford HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Clive Lloyd, Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 260249 
Email: Clive.lloyd@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Regulatory Sub 
Committee 
Membership  
  
   
  
   
  Councillor JW Hope MBE  
 Councillor Brig P Jones CBE  
 Councillor A Seldon  
 

    
 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  17 MARCH 2015 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
  
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 
 

 To elect a Chairman for the hearing. 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

3.   NOTIFICATION OF A STANDARD TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES (TEN) 
IN RESPECT OF 'FIELD ADJACENT TO DEWSALL COURT, CALLOW, 
HEREFORD, HR2 8DA' AND THE ISSUE OF AN OBJECTION NOTICE IN 
RESPECT OF THE TEN GIVEN BY THE ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
OFFICER.' - LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

9 - 32 

 To consider the notification of a standard temporary event notices (TEN) in 
respect of the ‘Field adjacent to Dewsall Court, Callow, Hereford, HR2 8DA’ 
and the issue of an objection notice in respect of the TEN given by the 
Environmental Health Officer. 

 
 

 

4.   APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF  
ZABKA, 16 EIGN GATE, HEREFORD, HR4 0AB - LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

33 - 80 

 To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence in respect of 
‘Zabka,16 Eign Gate, Hereford, HR4 0AB. 
 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all 
[...]
g Officer 01432 383542 

 

Meeting: 
 

Regulatory Sub-Committee 

Meeting date: 17th MARCH 2015 

Title of report: NOTIFICATION OF A STANDARD 
TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES (TEN) IN 
RESPECT OF ‘FIELD ADJACENT TO 
DEWSALL COURT, CALLOW, HEREFORD, 
HR2 8DA’ AND THE ISSUE OF AN 
OBJECTION NOTICE IN RESPECT OF THE 
TEN GIVEN BY THE ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH OFFICER.’ - LICENSING ACT 2003 

Report by: Head of Trading Standards and Licensing 
 

Classification 
Open 
 

Key Decision  
This is not an executive decision. 

 

Wards Affected 
Hollington 

 

Purpose 
To consider the notification of a standard temporary event notices (TEN) in respect of the 
‘Field adjacent to Dewsall Court, Callow, Hereford, HR2 8DA’ and the issue of an objection 
notice in respect of the TEN given by the Environmental Health Officer. 

 

Recommendation 

That: 

 Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objective of the prevention of public nuisance in the overall interests of the local 
community. They should give appropriate weight to: 

• The steps that are appropriate to promote that licensing objective, 

AGENDA ITEM 3

9



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

• The objection notice issued by the Environmental Health Officer, 
• The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 

2003, and 
• The Herefordshire Council Licensing Policy  

 

Options 

1. There are two options available to the committee: 

• Issue a ‘counter notice’ if it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives, or 

 
• Refuse to issue a counter notice thereby authorising the Licensable Activity and 

hours as notified in the Temporary Event Notice 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

Key Considerations 

3. The details of the TEN are: 

Event Notifier Matthew Giles 
 
6 Regnolruf Court, Church Stree
[...]
hin the boundary of the area of Dewsall Court marked on the plan? 
Yes 

6.       If it is on the land owned by Dewsall Court why are you not using the licence for Dewsall Court? I 
understand that a license is not in place and wanted to handle it personally 

 

 

If you need any other information, please don’t hesitate to contact me. 

 

Kind regards 

 

23



Matt Giles 

 

 

 

 

On 4 Mar 2015, at 14:21, Spriggs, Fred <fspriggs@herefordshire.gov.uk> wrote: 

 

Hi Matthew 

I am the Licensing Officer for Herefordshire Council and part of my role is to present matters to the 
Licensing Committee. 

  

As you are aware you gave notification of a Temporary Event Notice in respect of the field adjacent to 
Dewsall Court for Regulated Entertainment on 16th July 2014. 

  

You were notified of the hearing in respect of this matter which appeared before the committee on 
Tuesday 24thFebruary. 

It is disappointing that you failed to attend the committee hearing or to contact the authority to submit 
information to be considered by the committee. 

The committee were uncomfortable to refuse the notice without being in possession of additional 
information from you. 

  

The committee have asked that you answer the following questions and address the following: 

1.       Is the event a wedding? 

2.       Please mark on the attached plan the location of the marquee 

3.       Also on that plan please mark the location of the stage inside the marquee 

4.       Also the location and direction that any speakers will point 

5.       Is the event taking place on land within the boundary of the area of Dewsall Court marked on the plan? 

6.       If it is on the land owned by Dewsall Court why are you not using the licence for Dewsall Court? 

24



  

This matter has been put off until 17th March. The Chairman has advised that should they not be in 
possession of further information they will have no alternative but to reject the notification. 

  

I will send you details of the hearing in the next few days. 

  

Best wishes 

Fred Spriggs 

  

  

“Any opinion expressed in this e-mail or any attached files are those of the individual and not necessarily those of 
Herefordshire Council, Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group (HCCG), Wye Valley NHS Trust or 2gether NHS 
Foundation Trust. You should be aware that Herefordshire Council, Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
(HCCG), Wye Valley NHS Trust & 2gether NHS Foundation Trust monitors its email service. This e-mail and any 
attached files are confidential and intended solely for the use of the addressee. This communication may contain 
material protected by law from being passed on. If you are not the intended recipient and have received this e-mail in 
error, you are advised that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If 
you have received this e-mail in error please contact the sender immediately and destroy all copies of 

it.”<20150224123446.pdf> 

 

 

25



26



 

27



28



  
 
 
 

Herefordshire Council 
 

Regulatory Sub-Committee Decision Notice 
(Licensing Act 2003) 

 

Premises Field adjacent to Dewsall Court Callow, 
Hereford HR2 8DA 

Applicant’s Name Mr Mathew Giles 

Application Type Temporary Events Notice (TEN) 

Panel Members Councillor A Seldon(Chairman) 

Councillor J W Hope MBE 

Councillor Brig Jones CBE 

Date of Meeting 24 February 2015 

 
Members of the Licensing Panel of the Council’s Regulatory Sub-Committee considered the above 
application, full details of which appeared before the Members in their agenda and the background 
papers.  

 
Prior to making their decision the Members heard from Fred Spriggs, representing the Licensing 
Authority and Elisabeth Laughland, representing Herefordshire Council Environmental Health 
Department.. 

 
Having carefully considered those matters brought before them, the Sub-Committee determined the 
objection as follows, with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, namely the prevention of 
crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children 
from harm, as set out in the guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and the 
Council’s Licensing Policy: 
 
The Sub-Committee has determined the application as follows:  
 
The Committee is minded to defer this application for further information. A Schematic drawing of 
the field with the locations of any marquee, stage, bar and toilet facilities will be required for us to 
make a decision 

 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
The application has not included sufficient information to enable the committee to make a decision. 

 
Deferred date. 
 
 A date to hear the above application has been set as the 17 March 2015 with the time to be 
determined. 
 
 
 

 

29



  
 

 
 

30



31



32



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

 

Meeting: 
 

Regulatory Sub-Committee 

Meeting date: 17th MARCH 2015 

Title of report: APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE IN RESPECT OF  ZABKA, 16 EIGN 
GATE, HEREFORD, HR4 0AB – LICENSING 
ACT 2003   

Report by: LICENSING OFFICER 
 

Classification 
Open 
 

Key Decision  
This is not an executive decision. 

 

Wards Affected 
Central Ward 

 

Purpose 
To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence in respect of ‘Zabka,16 Eign 
Gate, Hereford, HR4 0AB. 

 

Recommendation 

That: 

 The Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They 
should give appropriate weight to: 

• The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 
• The representations (including supporting information) presented by all 

parties, 
• The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003, and 
• The Herefordshire Coun
[...]
t: Application for a premise licence fro Zabka 16 Eign Street Hereford 
 
Attachments: Zabka evidence october 14.doc 
For the Attention of Danny Hardy. 
 
OBJECTION TO APPLICATION 
 
Herefordshire Council Trading Standards  are in receipt of an application for a 
new premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 regarding  Zabka, 16 Eign 
Gate, Hereford for  the supply/sale of alcohol. 
  
The application states that the Licence holder and the designated premises 
supervisor (DPS) will be Zardashit Karem SALH although he does not 
currently have a personal licence. 
  
Herefordshire Council Trading Standards OBJECT to this application.  The 
venue has a  history of being used for criminal activity with offences under the 
Trade Marks Act, Consumer Protection Act  with regards to the sale of illicit 
tobacco.  This Service has information that the applicant has connections with 
the current  and previous operators of the premises and others who are 
involved in the sale and supply of illegal tobacco.  See attached document. 
  
It is the view of Trading Standards  that if this application was granted it would 
seriously undermine the licensing objectives.   
  
Regards 
 
David Hough 
 
 
David Hough 
Service Manager 
Trading Standards, Animal Health and Community Protection 
Economy,Communities & Corporate Directorate 
Herefordshire Council 
Blueschool House 
PO Box 233 
Hereford 
HR1 2ZB 
 
  
 
  
  
 
  

77



 

78



  
 
 
 

Herefordshire Council 
 

Regulatory Sub-Committee Decision Notice 
(Licensing Act 2003) 

 

Premises Zabka, 16 Eign Gate, Hereford . Herefordshire  

Applicant’s Name Mr Zadashit Karem Salh  

Application Type Grant of Premises Licence 

Panel Members Councillor A Seldon (Chairman) 

Councillor Brig P Jones CBE  

Councillor P Sinclair-Knipe 

Date of Meeting 8 December  2014 

 
Members of the Licensing Panel of the Council’s Regulatory Sub-Committee considered the above 
application, full details of which appeared before the Members in their agenda and the background 
papers.  

 
Prior to making their decision the Members heard from Fred Spriggs, representing the Licensing 
Authority, Tim Thorne Herefordshire Council Trading Standards, Jim Mooney West Mercia Police 
and Neil Coulson solicitor for the applicant  

 
Having carefully considered those matters brought before them, the Sub-Committee determined the 
application as follows, with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, namely the prevention 
of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children 
from harm, as set out in the guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and the 
Council’s Licensing Policy: 
 
The Licensing Panel of the Council’s Regulatory Sub-Committee are mindful to approve the 
application subject to the following: 

 
All conditions to be reserved until a copy of the lease for the premises’ has been seen and approved 
by the Licencing Authority. 
 
After a period of six weeks from the date of the completion of the lease the Sub-Committee will 
deliberate on conditions 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

79



80


	Agenda
	
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	3 NOTIFICATION OF A STANDARD TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES (TEN) IN RESPECT OF 'FIELD ADJACENT TO DEWSALL COURT, CALLOW, HEREFORD, HR2 8DA' AND THE ISSUE OF AN OBJECTION NOTICE IN RESPECT OF THE TEN GIVEN BY THE ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH OFFICER.' - LICENSING ACT 2003
	Application TEN15.72 Field adj to Dewsall Court 16.07.15
	Environmental Health representation
	Applicant correspondence
	Dewsall Court map showing marquee location
	Decision Notice 24 Feb 2015
	Dewsall Court map

	4 APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF  ZABKA, 16 EIGN GATE, HEREFORD, HR4 0AB - LICENSING ACT 2003
	Zabka consultation ends 28.10.14
	Zabka application 20.03.13 Public
	Zabka application received 29.01.14 for Public
	WMP rep Public
	TS rep Public
	Decsion notice Zabka 08.12.14




Minutes of the meeting


AGENDA ITEM NO.  

 
 
COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Sub Committee 
held at Committee Room 1,The Shire Hall  St Peter's 
Square Hereford HR1 2HX on Tuesday 17 March 2015 at 
10.00 am 
  

Present:  (Chairman) 
 (Vice Chairman) 

   
Councillors: JW Hope MBE, Brig P Jones CBE and A Seldon 
 

  
In attendance: Jones and Spriggs 

  
  
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
  
 Councillor A Seldon was elected as Chairman for the Regulatory Sub-Committee 

hearing. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

  
3. NOTIFICATION OF A STANDARD TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES (TEN) IN 

RESPECT OF 'FIELD ADJACENT TO DEWSALL COURT, CALLOW, 
HEREFORD, HR2 8DA' AND THE ISSUE OF AN OBJECTION NOTICE IN 
RESPECT OF THE TEN GIVEN BY THE ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
OFFICER.' - LICENSING ACT 2003   

  
 Members of the Licensing Panel of the Council’s Regulatory Sub-Committee considered 

the above application, full details of which appeared before the Members in their agenda and the 
background papers.  
 
Prior to making their decision the Members heard from Fred Spriggs, representing the  
Licensing Authority and Elisabeth Laughland, representing Herefordshire Council  
Environmental Health Department. 
 
Having carefully considered those matters brought before them, the guidance issued  
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s Licensing Policy and with a  
view to promoting the four licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and  
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children  
from harm the committee decided that:  
 
No counter notice should be issued. (The effect of this is to approve the temporary  
event notice listed above). 

 
However the committee did decide that the following condition should be attached to the 
Temporary Event Notice in order to promote the licencing objective of the prevention of public 
nuisance: 
 
Noise from the premises must not be ‘audible or discernable’ within any occupied 
permanent structure where people normally reside or sleep, when assessed with 
windows and doors closed. In this condition: ‘noise’ is defined as sound which is   



AGENDA ITEM NO.  

 
 

 

created by entertainment consisting of either vocal (recorded or live) or 
instrumental music (recorded or live) or a combination of  both. 
’ Audible or discernable’ is defined as ‘noise’ which is distinct above the 
general hubbub of activity from the premises which can be identified by 
the human ear as originating from discrete sources from the licensed 
premises. 

 
The committee further recommended that the notifier of the event 
should work closely with the Council’s Environmental Health 
Department to achieve compliance with the condition. 

 
  

4. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF  
ZABKA, 16 EIGN GATE, HEREFORD, HR4 0AB - LICENSING ACT 2003   

  
 The Committee adjourned the item until the 26 March 2015 – with the time to be 

confirmed 

  
<LAYOUT_SECTION>

 


